

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1526 OF 2025

Between:

Sri Needadi Gopal, S/o Poshetty,

...Appellant/Respondent No.4

AND

1. Mrs. Edigi Sudha Rani, W/o E.Radhakrishna Goud, Occ. Panchayat Secretary, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.
2. Mr.Idigi Radhakrishna @ E.Radhakrishna Goud, S/o.Late Narsimlu Goud, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.

...Respondents/Petitioners in MVOP 82/2023

3. M/s.Batco Roadlines LLP, O/o. BGTA Compound, Opp. Maratha punjab Hotel, Agra Road, Thane District, Maharashtra State.
4. Mr. Samadhan Janardhan Ghante, S/o Janardhan Ghante, Occ. Driver, R/o Roshangaon Village, Jalna District, Maharashtra State.
5. Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd., Represented by its Legal Manager.

...Respondents/Respondent No.1 to 3 in MVOP 82/2023

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri Parimala Parigi presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High Court may be pleased to allow MACMA by setting aside the judgment and award dated 02/05/2025 in MVOP No.82 of 2023 on the file of the XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Secunderabad to the extent it fastens joint and several liability on the Appellant; Hold that the Appellant is not liable to pay any portion of the compensation awarded;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Parimala Parigi, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to

show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mrs. Edigi Sudha Rani, W/o E.Radhakrishna Goud, Occ. Panchayat Secretary, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.
2. Mr.Idigi Radhakrishna @ E.Radhakrishna Goud, S/o.Late Narsimlu Goud, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.
3. M/s.Batco Roadlines LLP, O/o. BGTA Compound, Opp. Maratha punjab Hotel, Agra Road, Thane District, Maharashtra State.
4. Mr. Samadhan Janardhan Ghante, S/o Janardhan Ghante, Occ. Driver, R/o Roshangaon Village, Jalna District, Maharashtra State.
5. The Legal Manager, Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd.,.

are directed to show cause on or before **16.09.2025** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue Notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the appellant is also permitted to take out personal notice on the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post on 16.09.2025.

Since the appellant is having permanent employment as Village Revenue Assistant of Mahanatham village, he is not exempted from paying the compensation as ordered by the Tribunal.

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XII Additional Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Secunderabad.

2. Mrs. Edigi Sudha Rani, W/o E.Radhakrishna Goud, Occ. Panchayat Secretary, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.
3. Mr.Idigi Radhakrishna @ E.Radhakrishna Goud, S/o.Late Narsimlu Goud, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.12-11-1123/3, Warasiguda, Secunderabad.
4. M/s.Batco Roadlines LLP, O/o. BGTA Compound, Opp. Maratha punjab Hotel, Agra Road, Thane District, Maharashtra State.
5. Mr. Samadhan Janardhan Ghante, S/o Janardhan Ghante, Occ. Driver, R/o Roshangaon Village, Jalna District, Maharashtra State.
6. The Legal Manager, Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd.,. **(2 TO 5 by RPAD-
along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
7. One CC to Sri. Parimala Parigi, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:19/08/2025

NOTE: POST ON 16.09.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.1526 of 2025

DIRECTION

